
Lakeside Area Service Minutes: 10/5/25 DBH 

Open meeting at 4:45pm, moment of silence, Serenity Prayer. 

Groups 

• Kleansville: Justin, present: justingleed@gmail.com  

• Refuse to Use: Mark, present: masmith@allwest.net  

• Key Tag & Hug: Jerry, present geraldyoder37@yahoo.com  

• Finally Connected: Present Jake ja.arch.27@gmail.com 

• Unplug to Connect: Present Chelsey W chel1144@gmail.com  

• New Connections: Arron dmoore623@gmail.com  

• Coffee and Recovery: Present Jeff, jeffhull2023@outlook.com  

• TGIF: Present Sam reporting, Megan sethbaldwin2011@gmail.com 

• SOS: present Mike love2hunt.bybee@gmail.com (Morgan filled in)  

• Spiritual Solutions:  not present, Eddie eddie.f.sandoval@gmail.com 

o Quorum met 8/10 present 

Committee 

• Chair: Jess, present: jessalynseven@gmail.com  

• Vice-Chair: Open  

• Secretary, James K, not present: jkrstich@gmail.com  

• Treasurer, Derrick, present: dbrydson08@gmail.com  

• Literature, Marcus, present: marcus82off@gmail.com  

• Activities, Brittni, present: brittnimm888@hotmail.com  

• Webmaster, Brittney, present: Brittney_pine@yahoo.com 

• H&I, Joe not present: josephpsowers7@gmail.com, 

• RCM Open 

• Ad-hoc 1 Guidelines, present James K 

• Ad-hoc 2 GSR Books, not present Brittni K 

Reports 

1. Group Reports: see attached written reports 

 

2. Chair: Jess, present No report 

 

3. Vice Chair: present see attached report 

 

4. RCM: Position open. Nothing to report.  

 



5. PR / H&I: Cody Filling, see written report. Will send the H& I literature home with 

Cody 

6. Activities: Brittni K. No September activity. Activities Balance $83.30 

  

7. Webmaster: Brittney P see written report – Updated the website, confirmed 

elevations church is still the name of the church with the updated new address.  

 

8. Literature: Marcus, $386.26, $ order made. Lit balance: $ 1006.31 (73.05 from lit 

to activities)  

 

a. Light bulb replaced in storage, we are giving Megan the fireplace.  

 

9. Treasurer: Derrick see written report, $93.66 working balance  

 

a. Some difficulties with Venmo, need to consider some guidelines around 

Venmo donations to Treasurer.  All Venmo donations should be submitted 

on the day of Area, for area donations and / or literature orders.  

 

10. Ad-hoc Guidelines: James, Guidelines in process. No update at this time. 

 

11. Ad-hoc Storage Inventory / GSR books: Nothing to report. 

 

Open Discussion:  

Discussed RCM position. Next Region meeting will be 10/12/25 in Bountiful, 

hybrid meeting. 

 

Vice Chair, open position. 

 

Next Area October 5th at DBH, 4:45pm. 

 

Business: 

 

1. Russ attended and asked if we have any changes to the Agency: Currently Russ, 

James, Jess and Cody Does not want to be reimbursed for the renewal.  

2. H&I proposed a billboard, for $150 monthly charge. This was tabled for H&I bring 

back options that the area can afford and to provide a sample layout, what 

should it say, and how much should we pay. (Tabled again)  

 



3. Spotlight meeting for Spotlight meeting- Sunday Spiritual Solutions  

4. TGIF, bonfire and weenie roast – Moved indoor due to weather 

5. Announcement / Service Needed Review: 

a. H&I Open positions 

i. Elevations Youth Coordinator - 2 Years 

ii. H&I Secretary – 2 Years  

iii. H&I Vice Chair – 2 Years   

iv. H&I Literature Person – 1 Year 

b. RCM – 3 Years 

c. Area Vice Char – 2 Years 

Motion to close at 6:10pm. End of minutes. 























Notes January February March April May June July August September October November December
Income Year-To-Date
Kleansville M $78.00 $70.50 $75.00 $280.00 $97.10 $73.83 $58.45 $40.60 $773.48
Key Tag & Hug Tu $37.00 $54.00 $30.00 $33.00 $38.00 $18.00 $27.00 $237.00
PosiTalk W $100.00 $100.00
New Connections W $11.00 $50.00 $44.00 $116.00 $91.00 $57.00 $133.00 $117.00 $75.00 $694.00
Unplug to Connect W $20.00 $56.00 $76.00
Coffee and Recovery Th $100.00 $119.00 $80.00 $70.00 $25.00 $394.00
TGIF F $180.00 $147.00 $84.00 $123.00 $115.00 $22.00 $70.00 $741.00
Surrender on Saturday Sa $40.00 $34.00 $48.00 $13.00 $32.00 $7.00 $51.00 $225.00
Spiritual Solutions Su $5.00 $17.00 $22.00
Refuse to Use M, W, F, Sa, Su $122.32 $59.87 $50.00 $106.02 $105.22 $55.83 $300.00 $799.26
Finally Connected Tu, Th $77.51 $98.10 $109.00 $71.18 $85.33 $29.50 $32.57 $30.00 $37.00 $570.19
Other -
7th Tradition -
Total Income $545.83 $483.10 $545.37 $448.18 $682.35 $324.60 $390.79 $396.66 $503.45 $311.60 - - $4,631.93

Expenses
Area Rent (JFT/SPAD/BASIC)* $34.40/month $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $34.40 $344.00
H&I / PR Literature* as needed $9.80 $119.25 $129.05
NAWS Donaton 10% $54.59 $48.31 $231.21 $144.82 $115.36 $32.46 $39.08 $39.67 $50.35 $31.16 - - $787.01
Region Donation 20% $109.17 $96.62 $109.08 $89.64 $136.47 $64.92 $78.16 $79.34 $100.69 $62.32 - - $926.41
Storage Unit (due on 3rd) $69/month $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $69.00 $690.00
Phone Line $25/month $10.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $235.00
Zoom (21st, previous month) $17.15/month $17.15 $17.15 $17.15 $17.15 $17.15 $17.15 $18.22 $18.22 $18.22 $18.22 $175.78
Schedules as needed $89.32 $44.00 $133.32
H&I / PR Events as needed $200.00 $81.74 $25.00 $306.74
Webpage (8/21/26) $370/2-year -
Wix Domain (3/12/25) $48/2-year $47.70 $47.70
GoDaddy Domain (11/2/25) $24/year -
PO Box (3/31/25) $182/year $192.00 $192.00
Adjustments / Motions $(20.00) $(15.00) $(4.54) $(39.54)

Literature Income $282.83 $395.90 $433.35 $483.07 $50.60 $105.00 $219.45 $229.56 $345.10 $386.26 $2,931.12
Literature Expense $621.58 $554.30 $666.27 $377.55 $350.55 $513.10 $3,083.35
Literature Balance $624.64 $320.29 $750.59 $673.84 $583.57 $391.02 $530.42 $433.72 $600.00 $585.65 $933.27 - -

Activities Income $261.00 $261.00
Activities Expense $61.80 $336.69 $196.69 $288.76 $883.94
Activities Balance $152.25 $228.05 $378.05 $302.36 $302.36 $302.36 $105.67 $232.64 $83.30 $83.30 $250.00 - -

Total Deposit - $828.66 $879.00 $1,239.72 $931.25 $732.95 $429.60 $610.24 $626.22 $848.55 $697.86 - - $7,824.05
Earned Interest - $0.03 $0.05 $0.06 $0.03 $0.07 $0.04 $0.03 $0.02 $0.06 $0.39
Total Expenses - $923.29 $256.08 $1,342.43 $1,251.58 $925.53 $486.96 $580.01 $604.77 $801.36 $249.70 - - $7,421.71
Bank Balance $780.54 $685.94 $1,308.91 $1,206.20 $885.93 $693.38 $636.09 $666.36 $687.84 $735.05 $1,183.27 - -
Working Balance $3.65 $137.60 $180.27 $230.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.54 $66.10 $0.00 - -

Prudent Income $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 $0.02 - - $0.20
Prudent Expense - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Prudent Balance $500.81 $500.83 $500.85 $500.87 $500.89 $500.91 $500.93 $500.95 $500.97 $500.99 $501.01 - -

*Monthly Rent in books and H&I/PR Lit added to Lit Balance only, not a cash expense.
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